

No. 01-1444

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BEN CHAVEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

OLIVERIO MARTINEZ,

*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, THE NATIONAL POLICE  
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT AND THE NATIONAL  
BLACK POLICE ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

SUSAN R. KLEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
727 E. DEAN KEETON ST.  
AUSTIN, TX 78705  
(512) 232-1324

MICHAEL AVERY  
SUFFOLK LAW SCHOOL  
120 TREMONT ST.  
BOSTON, MA 02108  
(617) 573-8551

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

BECKER GALLAGHER LEGAL PUBLISHING, INC.,  
CINCINNATI, OHIO 800-890-5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents . . . . . i

Table of Authorities . . . . . iii

Interest of Amici Curiae . . . . . 1

Summary of the Argument . . . . . 1

Reasons for Affirming the Ninth Circuit Opinion Below . 4

I. The Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments Are Violated When Police Officers Coerce a Statement from a Suspect At Any Location . . . . 4

A. Numerous Precedents of This Court Have Found the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments Violated Where a Statement is Coerced, Regardless of Whether Such Statement is Introduced in a Criminal Trial . . . . . 4

B. The Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments Protect a Right to Remain Silent During Custodial Interrogations by State Officials . . . . . 10

C. *Kastigar* Immunity Permits Compulsion Only Where Suspect is Promised Use and Derivative Use Immunity Pursuant to Statute, and Testimony is Compelled in a Public Judicial Proceeding . . . . . 15

II.	This Court's Recent Precedent in <i>Dickerson</i> Holds That the United States Constitution Mandates that Officers Deliver the <i>Miranda</i> Warnings and Honor their Invocation . . . . .	20
A.	While This Court Has Permitted Limited Use of Voluntary Statements Obtained After <i>Miranda</i> Violations, the U.S. Constitution Mandates That Officers Provide the <i>Miranda</i> Warnings and Honor the Invocation of These Rights . . . . .	24
B.	Questioning a Suspect after her Invocation of the <i>Miranda</i> Right to Remain Silent Violates the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments, and Triggers Civil Rights Liability . . . . .	26
III.	This Case Is Not the Appropriate Vehicle for Crafting a Terrorism Exception to the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments . . . . .	28
	Conclusion . . . . .	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944) . . . . .	8
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988) . . . . .	25
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532, 542 (1897) . . . . .	7, 10
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936) . . . . .	7
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 919 F.2d 1230 (7th Cir. 1990) <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 112 S.Ct. 40 (1991), <i>affirmed as modified</i> , 952 F.2d 965 (7th Cir. 1992), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993) . . . . .	19
<i>California Attorneys for Criminal Justice v. Butts</i> , 195 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	20
<i>Clanton v. Cooper</i> , 129 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	19
<i>Colorado v. Connolly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986) . . . . .	21
<i>Cooper v. Dupnik</i> , 924 F.2d at 1523-25 <i>reversed</i> 963 F.2d at 1235	28

<i>Cooper v. Dupnik</i> , 963 F.2d 1220 (9th Cir. 1992) ( <i>en banc</i> ) . . . . .	19
<i>Crooker v. State of California</i> , 357 U.S. 433 (1958) . . . . .	12
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961) . . . . .	12
<i>Deshawn E. v. Safir</i> , 156 F.3d 340 (2nd Cir. 1998) . . . . .	19
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) . . . . .	3, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Duncan v. Nelson</i> , 466 F.2d 939 (7th Cir. 1972) . . . . .	19
<i>Escobedo v. State of Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964) . . . . .	11
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981) . . . . .	12
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> . . . . .	5, 9
<i>Geach v. Moynahan</i> , 207 F.2d 714 (7th Cir. 1953) . . . . .	20
<i>Gray v. Spillman</i> , 925 F.2d 90 (4th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	19
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971) . . . . .	25

<i>Haynes v. State of Washington</i> , 373 U.S. 503 (1963) . . . . .	7, 8, 9
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972) . . . . .	2, 15, 18
<i>LaChance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998) . . . . .	12
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973) . . . . .	6
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977) . . . . .	6
<i>Lynnum v. Illinois</i> , 372 U.S. 578 (1963) . . . . .	8
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) . . . . .	9, 10, 16
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) . . . . .	24
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2017, 2025 (2002) . . . . .	2, 6, 9
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974) . . . . .	23, 25
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) . . . . .	8
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 40, 426 (1986) . . . . .	5

<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990) . . . . .	26
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	passim
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n. of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984) . . . . .	25, 29
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1984) . . . . .	25
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975) . . . . .	25
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990) . . . . .	2, 13
<i>Rex v. Teeple</i> , 753 F.2d 840 (9th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	19
<i>Refoule v. Ellis</i> , 74 F.Supp. 336 (N.D. Ga. 1947) . . . . .	20
<i>Robichaud v. Ronan</i> , 351 F.2d 533 (9th Cir. 1965) . . . . .	19
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 . . . . .	9
<i>Schenck v. United</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919) . . . . .	24

<i>Spano v. New York</i> , 360 U.S. 315 (1959) . . . . .	8
<i>Slochower v. Board of Education</i> , 350 U.S. 551 (1956) . . . . .	5
<i>Spevack v. Klein</i> , 385 U.S. 511 (1967) . . . . .	5
<i>Uniformed Sanitation Men Assn., Inc. v. Commissioner of Sanitation of the City of New York, et. al.</i> , 392 U.S. 280 (1968) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>United States v. North</i> , 920 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1990) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) . . . . .	2, 14
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967) . . . . .	24
<i>Watt v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949) . . . . .	7
<i>Weaver v. Brenner</i> , 40 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	19
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914) . . . . .	24



<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993) . . . . .	10
---	----

**Other Authorities:**

Bator, Paul, et al, THE FEDERAL COURTS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM 700 (2d 1973) . . . . .	23
--	----

Berman, Mitchell N., <u>Coercion Without Baselines; Unconstitutional Conditions in Three Dimensions</u> , 90 GEO. L.J. 1 (2001) . . . . .	23
---	----

Martha A. Field, <u>Sources of Law: The Scope of Federal Common Law</u> , 99 HARV. L. REV. 881 (1986) .	23
---	----

Klein, Susan R., <u>Identifying and (Re)Formulating Prophylactic Rules: Safe Harbors and Incidental Rights in Constitutional Criminal Procedure</u> , 99 MICH. L. REV. 1030 (2001) . . . . .	23
---	----

Klein, Susan R., <u>Miranda Deconstitutionalized When the Self Incrimination Clause and Civil Rights Act Collide</u> , 143 U. PENN. L. REV. 417, 434-48 (1994) . . . . .	21, 28
---	--------

Leo, Richard A., <u>Inside the Interrogation Room</u> , 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 266 (1996) . . . . .	27
--	----

Meltzer, Daniel J., <u>Deterring Constitutional Violations by Law Enforcement Officials: Plaintiffs and Defendants as Private Attorneys General</u> , 88 COLUM. L. REV. 247, 287 (1988) . . . . .	23
--	----

Monaghan, Henry P., <u>Foreword: Constitutional Common Law</u> , 89 HARV. L. REV. 1, 203 (1975) . . . . .	23
Strauss, David A., <u>The Ubiquity of Prophylactic Rules</u> , 55 U. CHI. L. REV. 190, 190 (1988) . . . . .	23
Weisselberg, Charles D., <u>Saving <i>Miranda</i></u> , 84 CORNELL L. REV. 109 (1998) . . . . .	28
Weisselberg, Charles D., <u>In the Stationhouse after <i>Dickerson</i></u> , 99 MICH. L. REV. 1121 (2001) . . . . .	28

**Statutes Cited:**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .	6, 18, 20, 21
----------------------------	---------------

**United States Constitution Cited:**

Amendment I . . . . .	24
Amendment IV . . . . .	14, 24, 25
Amendment V . . . . .	passim
Amendment VI . . . . .	24
Amendment XIV . . . . .	passim
